

No. 23-CV-1981

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

V.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF DR. COOPER NICHOLAS, PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENTS REQUESTED

Team No. 21
Attorney for Petitioner

Dated: January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

OPINION BELOW.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. RESPONDENTS’ RESTRICTION ON DR. NICHOLAS’S FREE SPEECH IS IMPERMISSIBLE, VIEWPOINT-BASED DISCRIMINATION. BECAUSE RESPONDENTS DO NOT HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST FOR THE RESTRICTION AND THE RESTRICTION IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO FURTHER ANY STATE INTEREST, THE LOWER COURT’S RULING IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS ON DR. NICHOLAS’S FREE SPEECH CLAIM SHOULD BE OVERTURNED.....5

 A. Respondents are not entitled to a special First Amendment analysis because Dr. Nicholas is not an employee of the university and thus enjoys the full breadth of First Amendment protections.....7

 B. The condition placed on the Grant to conform research and conclusions to the academy’s consensus view of “scientific” in order to avoid leading the public to associate Delmont University with the Meso-Pagan religion is an impermissible viewpoint restriction that fails strict scrutiny.....8

 1. Respondents have not demonstrated a compelling governmental interest in censoring Dr. Nicholas’s scientific research solely because it has a tie-in to Meso-Pagan theology.....9

 2. Respondents’ policy that led to the denial of continued funding to Dr. Nicholas was not narrowly tailored or the least restrictive means of accomplishing its stated goal of minimizing public confusion between science and religion.....11

 C. Even if this Court finds the conditions of the Grant to be content-neutral, Respondents’ revocation of funding to Dr. Nicholas fails intermediate scrutiny analysis and thus is unconstitutional.....13

II.	REGARDLESS OF DOCTRINAL APPROACH. DR. NICHOLAS’S STATE-FUNDED RESEARCH OF THE PIXELIAN EVENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. THEREFORE, THIS COURT SHOULD OVERTURN THE LOWER COURT’S RULING IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS’ ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.....	15
A.	This Court should overturn the lower court’s ruling in favor of Respondents’ Establishment Claim because it is not in keeping with the historical practice of balancing the Free Exercise Clause and the Establishment Clause.....	16
B.	Although relying on abandoned precedent established by the Lemon Test, several cases that offer precedential value for evaluating state funding within a religious context demonstrate that Dr. Nicholas’s research of the Pixelian Event does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	19
C.	The coercion test, while still valid law after the Kennedy decision, is not particularly applicable to this case because it concerns a positive act. However, its treatment by this Court provides insight into the potentially chilling effect that Respondents’ actions could have on research within the scientific community.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	APPENDIX A: CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 15, 19

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217 (2000) 7

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011). 9

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 6

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 22

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 17, 18

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947). 19

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006). 5, 7

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... passim

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal., 366 U.S. 36 (1961) 13

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 15, 16

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 7

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 15, 19

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004). 17, 18

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 15

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 16

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 9, 13, 14

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000) 20

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 22

NLRB v. United Ins. Co., 390 U.S. 254 (1968)..... 8

Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972). 5

<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U. S. 503 (1969).....	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	17

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).	11
--	----

Other Authorities

Mark A. Rothstein, et al. <i>Employment Law: Cases and Materials</i> (9th ed. 2020)	6
Monica Youn, <i>The Chilling Effect and the Problem of Private Action</i> , 66 VAND. L. REV. 1473 (2013).....	22
